on guidance issued in June 2020 ($760 – 780 million), primarily due to i) rescheduling of expected
milestone payments under the Karish EPCIC contract; and ii) expected timing of capital expenditure on
Edison E&P’s NEA project, Egypt

Key financial data

Energean’s interim standalone income statement and operating cash flow is driven almost entirely by the
Prinos area assets, investment in which has been significantly reduced as a result of the ongoing strategic
review. 1H 2020 revenue is derived from one cargo lifting; a second cargo was lifted on 14 July 2020 and,
therefore, the associated production is not reflected in 1H 2020 revenues.

Edison E&P’s financial results for the period are presented below both on a standalone basis and also
combined with Energean’s 1H 2020 results to arrive at pro forma results for the period. The locked box of the
acquisition is 1 January 2019; all economic results after this date belong to Energean, subject to closing of the
transaction, expected 4Q 2020.

Energean
standalone

1H 2020
$m

Edison E&P
standalone5

1H 2020
$m

Energean +
Edison pro

forma
1H 20206

$m

Energean
standalone

1H 2019
$m

Production (kboed) 2.1 50.0 52.1 3.9
Sales and other revenue 2.1 174.7 176.8 40.0
Cash cost of production plus G&A 15.7 108.6 124.3 18.0
Adjusted EBITDAX7 (8.9) 65.0 56.1 24.0
Operating cash flow8 (14.5) 82.1 67.6 23.7
Development capital expenditure 237.9 11.9 249.8 309.6
Exploration capital expenditure 5.3 66.4 71.7 37.3
Cash capital expenditure 243.3 79.0 322.3 541.4
Net debt 861.4 NA9 861.4 390.4
Net debt including Energean’s pro-
rata share of Israel debt only
(excluding Kerogen minority) ($
million)

597.4 NA10 597.4 597.4

Energean’s stand-alone loss after tax for the period ended 30 June 2020 was $77.3 million (30 June 2019: $4.5
million), which is stated after a non-cash impairment charge of $63.0 million that reflects the lower
commodity price outlook.

Enquiries

4 The locked box date of the acquisition of Edison E&P is 1 January 2019. All economics after that date belong to Energean. Edison E&P financials will be consolidated into Energean financials from the date of transaction close; economics